



No. 12-307

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, *ET*  
*AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED  
AMICA CURIAE ADDRESSING JURISDICTION**

Patricia A. Millett  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &  
Feld LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-887-4000

Vicki C. Jackson  
*Counsel of Record*  
1545 Massachusetts  
Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-0555  
vjackson@law.harvard.edu

Michael C. Small  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &  
Feld LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICA CURIAE* ..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. BLAG LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING..... 7

    A. BLAG’s Generalized Claim of Injury Is  
    Insufficient for Article III Standing As No  
    Special Congressional Prerogatives Are At  
    Stake..... 8

    B. One House Lacks Standing to Assert an  
    Injury to Congress ..... 15

    C. BLAG Was Not Authorized to Represent the  
    Views of the House ..... 17

    D. Separation of Powers Concerns Counsel  
    Against Extending *Chadha* To Uphold  
    BLAG’s Standing ..... 20

II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S AGREEMENT  
WITH THE DECISION BELOW THAT DOMA  
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVES THIS  
COURT OF JURISDICTION..... 23

    A. *Chadha* Does Not Support This Court’s  
    Jurisdiction Here ..... 24

    B. The United States’ Effort to Obtain Review  
    of a Decision With Which it Agrees Presents  
    No Case Or Controversy ..... 28

C. Even if Article III Injury Were Found, Prudential Standing Considerations Confirm <i>This</i> Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction. ...	33
D. The Prevailing Party Rule Bars Appellate Review .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	8, 33
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Chicago</i> , 820 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	30, 32
<i>Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2013 WL 85300 (Jan. 9, 2013) .....	19
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	11, 16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 13, 20, 21
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	10, 11
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1989) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	22
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	16
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	32
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	25
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983) .....	25, 26
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	33, 37
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	35

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	20
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	26
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	19
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	31
<i>Gunn v. University Comm. to End War</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970) .....	39
<i>Heckler v. Edwards</i> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984) .....	15, 36, 37
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	11
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	25

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7, 8, 15, 19
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	13
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	25
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	20
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 537 (1824) .....	19
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971) .....	31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	14
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	23, 28, 29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	11
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. Maltbie</i> , 291 U.S. 645 (1934) .....	39
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	9



<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Raines v. Bird</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. County Comm'rs of Del. Co., Pa.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928) .....	17, 19
<i>Ruotolo v. Ruotolo</i> , 572 F.2d 336 (1st Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	8, 35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932) .....	11, 17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	9, 34

<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	16, 17
---	--------

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 1 .....	16
Defense of Marriage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 .....	2
1 U.S.C.	
§ 7 .....	4
2 U.S.C.	
§ 130f .....	18
§ 288b .....	18
§ 288e .....	18
28 U.S.C.	
§ 516 .....	24
§ 518 .....	24
§ 530D(b)(2) .....	18
§ 1252 (1982) .....	36, 40
§ 1254 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1291 .....	36, 39
§ 2403 .....	3, 18, 19
Pub. L. No. 100-352, § 1, 102 Stat. 662 (1988) .....	36
Pub. L. No. 249, 78th Cong., 2nd Sess., 58 Stat. 113 (1944) .....	18

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
24(a)(1).....	3
24(a)(2).....	3
24(b)(1)(A).....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Fallon Jr., Richard H. <i>et al.</i> , HART & WECHSLER'S FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (6th ed. 2009).....	32
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Presidential Review</i> , 40 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 905 (1990).....	14
H.R. Res. 386, 78th Cong., 1st Sess., 89 CONG. REC. 10882 (1943).....	18
H.R. Res. 49, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 127 CONG. REC. 1304 (1981).....	17
H.R. Res. 5, 113th Cong., 1st Sess., 159 CONG. REC. H8 (2013).....	5
H.R. Rule II.8, 112th Cong. (rev. 2011) .....	17
Roberts Jr., John G., <i>Article III Limits on     Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993) .....	14

S. Res. 40, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., 127 CONG.  
REC. 1032 (1981)..... 17
